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Third Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS

329*
Captain James Cook, memorial medal (1784), in silver 
(43mm) (MH 374; BHM 758; Eimer 780), by L.Pingo for 
the Royal Society in 1784. Dark toned good very fine, rare 
as only 291 struck. 

$1,250

330*
Captain James Cook, memorial medal (1784), in bronze 
(43mm) (MH 374; BHM 758), by L.Pingo for the Royal 
Society. A few surface marks and small edge bump, otherwise 
dark toned good very fine. 

$600

331*
Convict love token, a shaved down Georgian halfpenny, 
obverse inscribed, 'TTC' in centre, at the top, 'When This 
You See', and at the bottom, 'Remember Me', reverse 
inscribed, 'HG' in the centre, at the top, 'Born 27 March 
1768.', and with an engraved wreath around the bottom. 
Very fine. 

$500

332*
Love token, engraved on a shaved down English cartwheel 
penny, obverse, engraved scene of a loving, nineteenth 
century dressed couple sitting on a seat in a garden setting 
and with a church spire at the far left, reverse, inscribed with 
ornate monogram initials, 'CJW'. Some small edge bumps 
or nicks, otherwise good fine. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120 (lot 534).

333*
Convict token, a George III 1799 halfpenny with shaved 
smooth obverse stipple engraved, 'John/Jenkins/H Taylor'. 
Nearly very fine. 

$500

334*
Convict love token, c1820, a shaved down Georgian 
halfpenny, obverse inscribed, 'MARY/BOYD' and below is 
the top of a small tree, reverse inscribed with a tree design. 
Good very fine. 

$2,000

Ex David Allen Collection from I.S.Wright.

There were two convict women named Mary Boyd. The first was convicted 
at Bristol Quarter Sessions on 9 April 1819 to transportation for seven years. 
She was one of 120 prisoners transported to NSW on the ship 'Morley' 
arriving at Sydney on 17 May 1820. The other was convicted at Central 
Criminal Court on 23 November 1846 to transportation for seven years. 
She was one of 170 convicts transported to Van Diemen's Land on the ship 
'Asia' arriving on 9 March 1847.
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335*
Forget Me Not token, by convict or ship's boy, (35mm) 
copper (possibly a cartwheel penny 1797), engraved on 
obverse with a ship, lighthouse, all-seeing eye, anchor, palm 
tree, coconut pile, water well and the words, 'Dear Mother' at 
the top and the year, 1825, at the bottom, reverse engraved, 
'Forget Me/Not/Wm Bath/Aged 15', and a small bird above 
with a message letter in its beak. Pierced hole at top for 
suspension, very fine and very scarce. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 424).

336*
Convict love token, a shaved down 1797 cartwheel penny, 
obverse stipple engraved, 'A Token/from/John Chapman/
Aged 20/1832', reverse stipple engraved, 'When/this you 
see/remember me/untill (sic) I get my/liberty' and with two 
kissing doves with a small heart between them. Good very 
fine. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 816), cost $1,500 + fees.

John Chapman was a waterman from Middlesex who was convicted in May 
1832 of stealing a tea caddy. He was sentenced to 14 years transportation to 
the Colony of New South Wales. He was transported on the 'Retribution' 
leaving England on 30 May 1833 and arrived at New South Wales on 18 
October 1833.

337*
Convict love token, a shaved down English penny, obverse 
stipple engraved, 'Willi/am Fost/er When/This You/See 
Rem/ember/Me', reverse stipple engraved, 'When/I Am Far/A 
Way/From Thee/May 3/1836'. Fine. 

$2,500

There were two convict boys named William Foster. The first, aged 13, 
was convicted for housebreaking on 7 March 1836 and transported to Van 
Diemen's Land on the 'Royal Sovereign' in August 1836. The other, aged 
16, was convicted on 4 April 1836 for stealing fowls and transported to Van 
Diemen's Land on the 'Royal Sovereign' in July 1836.

338*
Convict love token, a George III 1797 cartwheel penny 
shaved nearly smooth on obverse and engraved, 'No Dens/
July 8.1836/T.Hautenville'. Reverse with deep channel 
where it appears an item with an inscribed scroll has been 
struck, several scratches on obverse from shaving surface, 
otherwise very good. 

$500

No Dens above is possibly a reference to Nodens, a Celtic diety.

Ex Peter Lane Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 125 (lot 322).

This piece is recorded on p101 of Convict Love Tokens byT.Millett 1998, 
and has been exhibited at the Mint and Barracks Museum, National Museum 
of Australia, South Australian Museum, and the Museum of Australian 
Democracy at Eureka in Ballarat, Victoria.

339*
Convict love token, a George III 1797 cartwheel penny 
shaved smooth on both sides, obverse stipple engraved, 'Wm 
Ellard/Born Feb 15th/1830', reverse stipple engraved with 
decorative edge and in the centre, 'Forget/me not/J.M./1842'. 
Good fine. 

$1,000

340*
Convict love token, a George III 1797 cartwheel twopence 
stipple engraved on reverse, at the left 'SB' and at the right 
'1848'. A few small edge bumps and on the obverse is lightly 
scratched 'SB' and with several contact marks, otherwise 
good fine. 

$200

Ex Peter Lane Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 125 (lot 323).

This token has been exhibited at the National Museum of Australia, South 
Australian Museum, and the Museum of Australian Democracy at Eureka 
in Ballarat, Victoria.
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341
Love or advertising token, I.Brookes countermarked in two 
sizes and I.B on obverse of a 1797 cartwheel penny. Very 
good. 

$50

Ex Roxbury's Sale 192 (lot 137).

342*
The South Australian Agricultural and Horticultural Society, 
1852,a silver disc hand engraved and set into a silver frame 
(60mm), no maker, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed, 'Presented/To/Robert Laurie./10th Augst. 1852. ' 
Extremely fine and rare. 

$2,000

See illustration (this medal) on the cover of Australian Agricultural Show 
Medals And Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, 
and also on p274.

343*
Queensland Agricultural Exhibition, Founded 1861, 
(Toowoomba), in white metal (64mm), by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, 
unnamed. A few small marks on reverse, otherwise extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113 (lot 3336).
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344*
New South Wales Prize Exhibitors Medal, 1862 (London), 
in silver (76mm), by W.Kullrich, edge impressed, 'Joseph 
Trickett. Services'. A few minor edge nicks, otherwise nicely 
toned good very fine. 

$3,000

Joseph Trickett, the Clerk of Works at Woolwich in England and a civil 
engineer arrived in New South Wales on 14 March 1854. He was also a 
member of the Royal Engineers, a detachment of which had been sent to 
Sydney to establish a branch of the Royal Mint. Trickett selected the location 
and supervised the establishment of the Sydney Mint which was opened on 14 
May 1855. Joseph Trickett was involved in many other aspects of scientific 
work and was also heavily involved in the development of the municipality 
of Woollahra and for many years was a councillor. He returned to England 
after he retired from his position at the Sydney Mint and died there on 3 
January 1878.

345*
New South Wales Prize Exhibitors Medal, 1862 (London), in 
silver (76mm), by W.Kullrich, edge impressed, 'E. Herborn. 
Services'. Hairlines and contact marks as well as edge bumps 
and nicks, otherwise very fine. 

$900

Ernst Herborn was a surveyor from the Macleay River area of New South 
Wales. He surveyed several of the towns in the area.
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346*
New South Wales Prize Exhibitors Medal, 1862 (London), in 
bronze (76mm), by W.Kullrich, edge impressed, 'W. Jolly & 
Co. Shingles'. Toned extremely fine and rare in this metal. 

$800
William Jolly & Co operated a timber business from the Timber Wharf, 
Bathurst Street, Sydney and with a Branch Yard at Sydney Railway 
Terminus.

347*
Prince of Wales and Princess of Denmark Marriage, 1863, 
in white metal (34mm) (C.1863/2) (illustration in Carlisle 
is this medal), event commemorated in Victoria May 9th. 
Pierced hole at top for suspension, both sides lacquered, 
otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$200

348*
Prince of Wales and Princess of Denmark Marriage, 1863, 
in white metal (34mm) (C.1863/3), (illustration in Carlisle 
is this medal), event commemorated in Sydney June 11th. 
Pierced hole at top for suspension, many surface digs 
especially on reverse, otherwise fine and scarce. 

$100

349*
Queensland Agricultural Exhibition, Founded 1861, 
(Toowoomba), in bronze (64mm), by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, 
reverse inscribed, 'Kent & Weinholt/Second Best/Cow/1865.'. 
Edge nicks and one time water affected, otherwise good fine 
and scarce. 

$200

Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 1240).

See illustration (this medal) in Australian Agricultural Show Medals And 
Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, p263.
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350*
H.R.H. The Duke of Edinburgh Visited Victoria, 1867, 
Laid Foundation Stone of Town Hall Melbourne, in gold 
(7.50g; 23mm) (C.1867/3), by T.Stokes. Pierced hole at 
top for suspension, surface sweating, otherwise nearly fine 
and rare. 

$1,500

In a letter held by the National Gallery of Victoria, the Town Clerk of the 
City of Melbourne advised that 26 medals were struck in gold.

351*
Queensland Pastoral Society, Springsure, in silver (51mm), 
by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, reverse inscribed, 'Banana Branch/To/
Thomas Gillespie Esq./for the best pen/of Five Colonial-bred 
Rams/under twelve months./1868.'. Dark toned, surface 
marks on reverse, otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$1,300

Ex E.J.Andrews Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 47 (lot 544, part) and 
David Allen Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 2111).

352*
Queensland Agricultural Exhibition, Founded 1861, 
(Toowoomba), in silver (64mm), by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, reverse 
inscribed, 'E.Bradley,Best/Draft Mare/1870.'. Edge nicks and 
scratches, otherwise good fine and very scarce. 

$800

See illustration (this medal) in Australian Agricultural Show Medals And 
Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, p263.



40

353*
Agricultural Society Of New South Wales, 1870, in silver 
(89mm), by Hardy Bros, London & Sydney, reverse 
inscribed, 'Messrs Hudson Brothers./(Redfern Steam Saw 
Mills)/For The Excellence & Variety Of/Their Steam-Made 
Joinery Work/(Class) 683./No. 1864.' and at the base, '1870. 
' A few edge nicks, hairlines, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,000

354*
Burrangong Pastoral & Agricultural Association, 1871, in 
bronze (38mm), by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne, obverse 
inscribed, '18th April 1871', reverse inscribed, 'Wtr Howell/
1st Prize/Maize/90 Day'. Dark toned, otherwise extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$250

Burrangong is a small rural area in New South Wales in the local government 
area of Hilltops and not far from Young. It was amalgamated with Young 
in 1980. This was the first show staged by the Burrangong Pastoral & 
Agricultural Association. It was reported that there was keen competition 
in the prize for ninety-day maize which was won by the very meritorious 
exhibit of Mr Walter Howell.
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355*
International Exhibition Victoria, 1873, in gilt bronze (47mm), by Stokes & Martin, Medallists, reverse with the words, 
'PRIZE/MEDAL' in relief, and the edge is impressed, 'G. D. Guthrie, Pottery. ' Most gilt missing from obverse, otherwise 
very fine. 

$200

See also lots 356, 357, 365, 394.

356*
Intercolonial Exhibition, Melbourne, 1875, Philadelphia, 1876, in gilt bronze (69mm), by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne, edge 
impressed, 'G. D. Guthrie. ' Some oxidation spotting, otherwise good very fine. 

$400
See also lots 355-357, 365, 394.

357*
G.D.Guthrie, Bendigo Pottery medals, includes International Exhibition, Philadelphia, 1876, Awarded By United States 
Centennial Commission, in gilt bronze (76mm) unnamed; Calcutta International Exhibition, 1883-84, prize medal in bronze 
(51mm), scratched in running script on reverse, 'G W/Guthrie' (possibly Guthrie's signature), both medals in a blue leather 
covered fitted case with provision for six additional medals, some of these in this auction in the preceding two lots and two 
later lots and one was sold in our Sale 130 (lot 425), on the satin lined underside of the lid printed in gold is the name, 'George 
D. Guthie/Founder of/Bendigo Pottery'. Very fine - good very fine. (2 medals + case)

$500

Together with some colour photos of the medals that go in the case.

See also lots 355-356, 365, 394.
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358*
Intercolonial Exhibition Melbourne, 1875, Philadelphia, 
1876, in bronze (69mm) by Stokes & Martin C.1876/6), 
inscribed around edge 'The Inspector of Penal Department'. 
With edge knock at 8. 30 on obverse and 2 o'clock on reverse, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$150

359*
USA, International Exhibition, Philadelphia, 1876, in 
bronze (76mm) by H.Mitchell, inscribed around edge 'Penal 
Department, Victoria Leather & C. ' With edge nicks on 
reverse, marks in fields on obverse, good very fine. 

$100

360*
Metropolitan Intercolonial Exhibition, 1877, New South 
Wales, in white metal (38mm) (C.1877/2), by Stokes & 
Martin, Medallists, pierced hole at top. Edge flaw at 7 
o'clock, otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$240



43

361*
Peak Downs Pastoral & Agricultural Society, 1879, in bronze 
(46mm), by F,B. & R. (Flavelle Bros & Roberts), reverse 
inscribed, 'Best Ewe/Two Tooth/Bred In District/Mackay 
& Co./Huntley./1879'. A few dark spots and scratches in 
naming area, otherwise toned extremely fine. 

$300

Lot 362

362*
Agricultural Society Of New South Wales, 1879, prize 
medal in bronze (89mm), by Hardy Brothers London & 
Sydney, reverse inscribed, 'E.B.Woodhouse/Durham Cow/
Sydney 1879'. With a few small oxidation spots on obverse, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$250

Medals dated 1879 are sought after as these prize medals were awarded to 
those exhibits judged at the Sydney Exhibition Grounds rather than at the 
agricultural society grounds. In the 1879 competition well known breeder 
E.B.Woodhouse exhibited with imported as well as Mount Gilead bred stock. 
Mount Gilead is about 58kms south-west of Sydney, part of the Macarthur 
region. One of his entries, Miss Fox, was awarded second place in the section, 
Durham Cow, three years.

363*
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879, Official Judge's 
Pass in silver (38mm), by W.Burtt, ring top suspension with 
JUDGE suspender fitted, reverse inscribed, 'Hon. George 
Thornton.'. Very small edge nick on reverse, otherwise nicely 
toned nearly uncirculated and rare with Judge suspension. 

$2,000

Most of the following is from Wikipedia Commons.

George Thornton (23 December 1819 - 23 November 1901) was an 
Australian merchant and politician, serving as a Sydney Municipal Council 
Alderman, Mayor of Sydney and member of the New South Wales Legislative 
Assembly and Legislative Council. Thornton was born in Sydney, the son 
of Samuel Thornton (son of another Samuel, a woollen manufacturer of 
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Barnsley, Yorkshire) and Sarah (n�e Madden). Sarah was transported to 
Australia as a punishment for larceny; Samuel followed, arriving in Sydney 
in 1814 as a free settler, and was granted land by the colonial government.

George Thornton was educated at the Australian College on Jamieson Street, 
Sydney; he went into work as a custom-house and ship agent, later becoming 
an import merchant. Having been a magistrate in Sydney for many years, 
Thornton served also as a director of various financial institutions such as 
the City Bank of Sydney. He was elected to the Sydney Municipal Council 
in November 1847, and served as mayor in 1853 and 1857. Thornton was 
elected as a member for Sydney City from 1858 to 1859. In May 1861 he 
was appointed to the Legislative Council when Governor Young agreed to 
flood the council in support of John Robertson's land bills, but this was 
frustrated when the President of the Council, Sir William Burton refused to 
swear in the new members and resigned with others forcing the proroguement 
(suspension) of the Council. He represented Goldfields West in 1867 and 
1868. In 1877 he was appointed for life to the Council. George Thornton 
was a commissioner of the 1879 Sydney International Exhibition and was 
a judge for Class 313 Musical Instruments. He also won a bronze medal in 
that class and was awarded a large silver medal for his services.

Thornton was the foundation President of the Sydney Rowing Club and 
was instrumental in the club's formation and growth from 1870 until his 
death. He served as President of the New South Wales Rowing Association 
from 1879 till his death. Thornton died of dysentery in 1901 at Parramatta, 
survived by his wife, Mary Ann (daughter of John Solomon, of Sydney) and 
daughter Frances; he was predeceased by a son and a daughter.

364*
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879-1880, souvenir shield 
badge in silvered brass (42x53.5mm), pin-back. Most silver 
missing, fine. 

$50

365*
Geelong Industr(ia)l & Juven(i)le Exhibition, 1879-
80, prize medal in gold (15ct; 12.65g; 23x27mm), by 
E.A.Altmann, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed, 'G.D.Guthrie/Sandhurst/Pottery'. Fine. 

$700

George D. Guthrie was the founder of the Bendigo Pottery. Bendigo, as it was 
known until 1854 when it adopted the name of Sandhurst, changed back to 
its founding name of Bendigo in 1891. See also lots 355-7, 394.

366*
ANA (Australian Natives Association), Stawell No.10, 
sash or ribbon badge, 1880, in silver (unmarked) (ht 
56mmx62mm) with ribbon attached. Ribbon with small tear 
to right side and seven very small holes, some discolouration 
to ribbon and badge, otherwise nearly extremely fine and 
rare with ribbon attached. 

$600

367*
Remembrance March 17th, (St Patrick's Day), 1880, in gilt 
(22mm) (C.1880/13), pierced hole with ring suspension. 
Some spotting but with some mint bloom and thus scarce, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$120

368*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in gold (39mm; 
51.32g) (cf C.1880/18), by H.Stokes, edge inscribed, 'Major 
M. Clementi - For Services'. Hairlines, an edge nick and gold 
test mark on edge, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$1,750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 626) and Spink Australia Sale 14 (lot 
357).

Major M. Clementi, Executive Commissioner of the Straits Settlements, and 
retired from the Bengal Staff Corps was the representative at the exhibition 
for Singapore, Penang, province Wellesley and Malacca, the states which 
comprise the Straits Settlements. Prior to entering the army he was an English 
barrister and in that capacity did some little practice in Sydney where he also 
made an unsuccessful attempt to start a daily newspaper.
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369*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in silver (51mm) 
(cf C.1880/18), by H.Stokes, edge inscribed, 'Langlands 
Foundry Co Melbourne - Carriage Wheels'. Hairlines, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$250

At the exhibition Langlands Foundry entered the machinery section with a 
locomotive engine and also railway carriage wheels, winning a medal for the 
latter. Langlands Foundry also cast the big bell, the largest cast in Australia 
up until then, weighing nearly two tons, which was for theEmerald Hill 
town-hall clock but was hung in the main building during the exhibition 
and used to give a warning to patrons that the exhibition closing time for 
the day was approaching.

370*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in silver (51mm) 
(cf C.1880/18), by H.Stokes, edge inscribed, 'W. W. Smyth, 
F.R.S. - For Services'. Some light hairlines, otherwise nicely 
toned nearly uncirculated. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 698) and Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 
359).

In the list of Commissioners and Executive Officers for the Exhibition, 
under the Commissioners for Great Britain, Mr W.W.Smyth was registered 
as a Member.

Lot 371
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371*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in silver (51mm) 
(cf C.1880/18), by H.Stokes, edge inscribed, 'Gottfried 
Schreiber, Graz - Biscuits'. Hairlines and some small 
scratches, otherwise good very fine. 

$200

At the exhibition in Department VI, Classes 629-634 Gottfried Schreiber from 
Graz in Austria was awarded first prize for biscuits and tea cakes.

372*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in bronze 
(76mm) (cf C.1880/18), by H.Stokes, edge impressed, 'Struck 
By Stokes & Martin - Melbourne'. Toned good very fine and 
scarce named to maker rather than an exhibitor. 

$150

373*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in bronze 
(76mm), by H.Stokes, edge impressed, 'Lewis And Whitty, 
Melbourne - Culinary Preparations'. Edge bump and some 
oxidation marks, otherwise toned extremely fine. 

$130

Lewis and Whitty of Fitzroy and Richmond in Victoria were well known 
colonial manufacturers of starches, blue, blacking, baking powder and other 
cognate articles required in households especially in culinary preparations.
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374*
Australian International Exhibition, Sydney 1879-80, 
Melbourne 1880-81, in bronze (77mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, 
inscribed on rev. 'Sir Samuel/Davenport /K.C.M.G.', in case 
of issue (this with some damage). Some spotting, surface 
marks, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$400

Samuel Davenport was born in England on 5 March 1818. He arrived 
in Australia in 1843 and settled in South Australia at Macclesfield. He 
was elected to South Australia's first Legislative Council in 1857, serving 
twice as Commissioner of Public Works. He also represented his state as a 
commissioner at the London International Exhibition in 1851 and at the 
following exhibitions - Philadelphia 1876, Sydney 1879, Melbourne 1880, 
Colonial and Indian Exhibition 1886 and the Melbourne International 
Exhibition 1888.

Davenport's other public roles included serving as president of the Royal 
Agricultural and Horticultural Society for seven years, first president of 
the Chamber of Manufactures for twenty years until 1888 as well as first 
president of the South Australian branch of the Royal Geographical Society 
of Australasia for ten years until 1894. He was also a director of several 
public companies. He was knighted in 1884 and in 1886 was appointed 
Knight Commander of the Order of St Michael and St George (KCMG). 
He also had several property interests including vineyards and olive groves. 
Sir Samuel Davenport KCMG died at Beaumont on 3 September 1906 and 
was buried at Walkerville Cemetery in South Australia. The Davenport 
Ranges about 760km north of Adelaide and the Hundred of Davenport 
in the County of Frome were named in his honour as well as the Electoral 
District of Davenport and he established the Beaumont Common for the 
local people of the town of Beaumont to be used as a reserve.

375
Medalets, medals, mostly Agricultural related, some 
enameled badges, 1880-1988, includes Mayflower 1620-970 
in bronze and Belgian five franc 1921 in cupro-nickel. Fine 
- uncirculated. (approx 70)

$150

376*
Melbourne Internl Exhibtn, 1880-81, in gilt bronze (35mm) 
(C.1880-81/3). Pierced hole at top for suspension, a few 
oxidation spots, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$100
377
Hampden & Heytesbury Pastoral & Agricultural Society, 
1881, award medal in bronze (38mm) by Stokes & 
Martin, Melbourne, inscribed on reverse 'J Hindaugh' 
(sic) and around edge '2nd Prize, Pony not over 14 Hands, 
Camperdown 22 Oct 1881'. Medal cleaned and has had 
mount removed, good. 

$120
J.Hindhaugh managed the 'Danedite' property owned by J & P Manifold.

378
Hampden & Heytesbury Pastoral & Agricultural Society, 
1881, three medals awarded to J & P Manifold, including 
two in silver (38mm) by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne, 
inscribed on reverse 'J & P Manifold', and around edge 
1st Prize, 3 Longwoolled Ewes Grass Fed, Camperdown 
22 Oct 1881; and 1st Prize, 5 Fat Longwoolled Wethers, 
Camperdown, 22 Oct 1881; bronze medal inscribed on 
reverse 'J & P Manifold' and around edge '2nd Prize, 
Longwoolled Ewe 4 Tooth Grass Fed, Camperdown 22 
Oct 1881'. Medals cleaned, two have had mounts removed, 
scratches in fields, good - very fine. (3)

$550
These medals relate to the 'Danedite' property in Camperdown. Originally 
formed as a part of the Purrumbete Estate taken up by three brothers 
Thomas (1809-1875), John (1811-1877) and Peter (1817-1885) Manifold 
who emigrated from Bromborough, Cheshire, England. Thomas arrived in 
Van Diemen's Land on 23 January 1828 followed by John and Peter with 
the rest of the family on 8 July 1831. Initially obtaining land on the west 
bank of the Tamar River, by December 1838 they also acquired land at Lake 
Purrumbete in Victoria where they bred sheep and cattle. On the death of the 
pioneer proprietors the estate, comprising 48,000 acres was divided into four 
- Purrumbete, Talindert, Wiridgil and Danedite for the next generation.

379
Hampden & Heytesbury Pastoral & Agricultural Society, 
1882, a group of medals awarded to J & P Manifold, 
includes silver award medal (38mm) by Stokes & Martin, 
Melbourne, inscribed on reverse 'J & P Manifold/First Prize 
For/Long Woolled Ram/4 Tooth Fed'; bronze medals (3) 
(38mm) by Stokes & Martin, inscribed on reverse 'J & P 
Manifold/Second Prize/for/Long Woolled Ewe/6 or 8 tooth 
Grass-fed'; another 'J & P Manifold/Second Prize For/Five 
Fat Longwoolled/Wethers'; another, 'J & P Manifold/Second 
Prize For/Merino Ewe/2 or 4 Tooth; all medals inscribed 
around edge 'Camperdown 25 Oct 1882'. Bronze medals 
cleaned, two have had mounts removed, edge bumps, good 
- very fine. (4)

$450
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380*
Geelong Exhibition, 1882, Wesleyan Sabbath School, Yarra 
Street, in white metal (38mm) (C.1882/2), by Stokes & 
Martin, holed at top for suspension. Good very fine and 
rare. 

$400

Not recorded in white metal by Carlisle. See Noble Numismatics Sale 62 
(lot 534) for a similar medal that realised $1,000.

381*
Royal Geographical Society Of Australasia, Queensland, 
Instituted 1885, James Park Thomson Medal, in bronze 
(45mm) (C.1885/7), by Allan Wyon. Uncirculated. 

$240

382*
Macleay River Agricul(tural) Assoc(iatio)n, 1885, in gold 
(22ct; 6.09g; 22mm), by E.Altmann, ring top suspension 
fitted, obverse inscribed, '22 ct', reverse inscribed, 'Hudson 
Bros/1st Prize/Iron Plough/Not Suitable Lay/Land/1885'. 
Edge nicks and some sweat marks, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$550

Not recorded in this metal in Australian Agricultural Show Medals And 
Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, page 72.

383*
Adelaide Jubilee International Exhibition, 1887, in white 
metal (39mm) (C.1887/11), by Baddeley & Reynolds, 
Medallists, London. Extremely fine and scarce in this 
condition. 

$160

384*
Queen Victoria Golden Jubilee, 1887, in bronze (36x36mm) 
(C.1887/103), with ribbon suspender lug, reverse in relief 
lettering, 'Anthony Hordern/& Sons/Universal/Providers/
Haymarket (Only)'. Nearly very fine and scarce. 

$150

385
Medalets, 1887-1980, in silver .925 fine (4) and .998 fine one 
ounce, The House of Hawke 1980. Fair - FDC. (21)

$120

386*
Centennial International Exhibition Melbourne, 1888, 
in gold (18ct; 46.14g; 38mm) (C.1888/8), by Stokes & 
Martin SC, struck by Melbourne Mint, edge inscribed, 'Sir 
E. Armytage And Sons'. Light Hairlines, otherwise virtually 
uncirculated. 

$3,000

In Classes 17, 18 and 20, Furniture and Accessories, Decorations, and 
Paperhangings Sir E. Armytage and Sons of Manchester, England were 
winners in the Third Order of Merit for curtains.
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387*
Centennial International Exhibition Melbourne, 1888, 
in silver (51mm) (C.1888/8), maker and designer details 
(Melbourne Mint - Stokes & Martin) not legible as die 
struck, edge inscribed, 'Religious Tract Society'. Hairlines, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$300

The Religious Tract Society received their award in the class for printing and 
books. The Society was a British evangelical Christian organization founded 
in 1799. It had a branch in Victoria in Australia. It engaged in charity work 
as well operating as a commercial enterprise publishing books and periodicals 
for profit. In 1935 the Society merged with another similar group and became 
the United Society for Christian Literature.

388*
Centennial International Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888, 
in bronze (76mm) by the Melbourne Mint and Stokes & 
Martin, inscribed around edge 'W.H.Oaten Esq'. In case of 
issue with descriptive card, case with wear, medal extremely 
fine. 

$100

Awarded to W.H.Oaten Esq for Services as a Juror.
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389*
Ballarat College, handcrafted fob prize medal, in silver 
(34mm), with ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'H. 
Turton/1st Siamese Race/1888'. Fine.

$80

The annual sports meeting of Ballarat College was held at the Eastern Oval 
on Friday 16 November 1888. The Siamese Race was won by Greenfield and 
Turton, starting off 10 yards, and Turton, starting off 25 yards, also came 
third in the Sack Race. The Siamese Race, or the 3-legged race, required 2 
competitors, each to tie one leg to their partner, and thus run as a team like 
'Siamese twins'.

390*
St Andrew's College, Sandhurst, Dux medal in silver (38mm), 
inscribed on reverse 'Rupert Noyes Putnam/1889'. Toned, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$200

Rupert is possibly related to Philip Timothy Putnam whose Dux medal was 
sold in Sale 130 (lot 385).

391*
C.P & A.S (Clarence Pastoral & Agricultural Society), in 
handcrafted voided silver (35x35mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, '1st Prize/For/Stuffed Birds/
Awarded To/J.Williams'. Very fine. 

$80

The 25th show of the Clarence Pastoral & Agricultural Society at which the 
above medal was won by J.Williams was held at Grafton, NSW commencing 
on 10 May 1892. The medal is illustrated in Australian Agricultural Show 
Medals And Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, p222, 
however it is incorrectly attributed to the Cairns Show Association.

392*
Cook District Pastoral And Agricultural Society, Estd 1891, 
in silver (39mm), no maker, reverse inscribed, 'James Dick/
Local Coffee/1895'. Edge nicks and contact marks, otherwise 
good fine and rare. 

$500

Cook District is in far north Queensland and covers the vast Cape York 
Peninsula north of Cairns. One of its small towns is Cooktown. This is the 
same Cook portrait and wreath for the die used on the Federation Medal 
1901 (C.1901/39).

393
Victoria League, badge in gilt and enamel (KC) (22x35mm), 
by K.G.Luke, Melb(ourne), pin-back. Very fine. 

$40

394*
Bendigo Juvenile Exhibition, 1896, prize medal in gold (15ct; 
7.44g; 23.5mm), by F.Prescott, Bendigo, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, '(Awarded/To)/G.W.Guthrie/
(For)/Pottery-Ware./(The Gift Of)/A Patron.'. Good fine. 

$450

See also lots 355-7, 365..

395*
Victoria Accession 1897, Municipality Of Brisbane, in gold 
(7.12g; 22mm) (C.1897/13a), ring top suspension, at top 
of reverse inscribed, '1897'. Obverse sweated, otherwise 
very fine. 

$240

396
Medalets, various issues, 1897-1953 (13, with multiples of 
most), and a loose pin-back bar for 1918; also unnamed prize 
medals in gilt and enamel and all lacquered (42mm), with 
ring top suspension, includes issues for men's basketball, 
ladies netball, speedboat racing, and rowing. Good - very 
fine. (18)

$50
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397*
Gympie Agricultural Mining & Pastoral Society, prize 
fobs, includes handcrafted fob in silver (23x35mm), by 
W.E.Fraser, ring top suspension, obverse inscribed, 'G.A/
M.P/Society/1897', reverse inscribed, 'V.H.Tozer/Pair/
Hackneys'; another hand engraved fob in silver (29.5mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension, obverse inscribed, 'G.A.M 
& P./Society's/Show/1898', reverse inscribed, 'V.H.Tozer/
Ores/In All Their/Varieties'; another hand engraved fob 
in silver (29x31mm), by W.E.Fraser, ring top suspension, 
obverse inscribed, 'Gympie/A.M.&P./Society/Show/1899', 
reverse inscribed, 'Awarded/to/V.H.Tozer/for/Blood Mare/3 
Years old and over'; another hand engraved fob in voided 
silver (28x32mm), no maker, ring top suspension, obverse 
inscribed, 'G.A.M.P/Society/Show/1900', reverse inscribed, 
'Awarded/V.H.Tozer Esq/for/Blood Mare/3 yrs & Over'. All 
toned, very fine - good very fine. (4)

$200

398*
"Larpent" Jubilee, 1899, In Commemoration of the 60th (see 
note) Anniversary of the Anchoring in Corio Bay 28 June 
1849, in aluminium (31mm) (C.1899/9a), by Stokes & Sons. 
Some hairlines, otherwise virtually uncirculated. 

$120

Note: Originally issued for the 'Golden Jubilee' in 1899 but ten years later 
in 1909 the medal was issued again for the 'Diamond Jubilee' but the issue 
date of 1899 was not changed. The only alteration was on the reverse where 
50th was replaced with 60th.

399*
V.A.A.A (Victorian Amateur Athletics Association), award 
medal in silver with scroll mount (45mm) by Stokes & Sons, 
obverse, bust of goddess Athena helmeted decorated with 
griffen, left, legend around 'Honor to Whom Honor is Due', 
inscribed on reverse, 'V.A.A.A/[Awarded/to]/W.Shea/1st/200 
yards/Championship/7.10.99' within open wreath. With 
edge bump at 9 o'clock on obverse/three o'clock on reverse, 
some verdigris on reverse, scratches in fields and face of 
Athena, good very fine. 

$250
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400*
First Sydney Company of "The Boys' Brigade" in Australia, 
Hon. President's Medal, 1899-00 and 1900-1901, in silver 
(39x40mm), by W.Kerr, ring top suspension with ribbon bar 
inscribed, 'Best-Behaviour', inscribed on obverse to, 'Stanley 
Warren'. Some tone spots on bar and hairlines, otherwise 
extremely fine and rare. 

$350

The First Sydney Company of the Boys' Brigade in Australia was connected 
with St Peter's Presbyterian Sunday School at Blue's Point Road, North 
Sydney and the honorary president of the company was Major A.J.Dodds. 
Since Stanley Warren won the Hon. President's Medal two years in succession 
it became his property.

401*
Commonwealth Of Australia, Sydney, 1901, in gilt (32mm) 
(C.1901/14), only recorded in this finish by Carlisle without 
Sydney on reverse, unnamed. Very fine and scarce. 

$160

402*
Brown's Trophy, handcrafted fob prize medal, Maltese cross 
style in silver (29.5x29.5mm), ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed, 'Won by/C.F.C./1903'. Toned good very fine. 

$60

The Casterton Football Club won the Brown's Trophy by beating the 
Wanderers Football Club by one point on Saturday 1 August 1903. This win 
put them into first position at 20 points, undefeated, ahead of the Wanderers 
on 12 points, Portland on 4 points and Condah also on 4 points.

403
Commemorative medalets, includes 8 hour day 1855-1905 in 
aluminium, others for Royal occasions, nearly all attributed 
in 2x2 holders with Carlisle numbers. Fine - uncirculated. 
(33)

$50

404*
Eltham Camping Party, (Victoria), hand engraved presentation 
medal in voided silver (30x43mm), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed, 'Presented by/A.S.Green./To/G.Lancaster/
As/most popular man,/Eltham Camping Party./Jan. 1905.'. 
Very fine. 

$60

405*
C.H.S.S.C.C. (Clifton Hill State Schools' Cricket 
Championship), (Melbourne), prize fob handcrafted in 
voided gold (9ct; 3.11g; 24x27.5mm), by C.D.Adcock, ring 
top suspension (this worn at top), obverse inscribed, 'DB', 
reverse inscribed, 'C.H.S.S.C.C./Premiers/1906-07./D. Bear.'. 
Very fine. 

$120
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406*
New South Wales University Of Sydney, Prize Medal in silver 
(42mm), by Amor, reverse inscribed, 'Senior/Examination/
November. 1907/Botany/Flora Emily McLeod', in fitted 
case by John Hurst & Co, 321 George St, Sydney. Toned, 
extremely fine. 

$100

 

 

 

407*
Cycling medals, includes Dunlop Road Race, 1907, in bronze 
and enamel (23.5mm), ring and scroll top suspension, reverse 
inscribed, 'Presented To/W.King (inscribed)/By The/Dunlop 
Rubber Co./In Recognition Of/Riding From Warrnambool/
To Melbourne/165 Miles in/8(inscribed) H. 41(inscribed) 
M. 4(inscribed)/Sep. 28. 1907'; Dunlop Goulburn to 
Sydney Road Race, 1930, in gilt and enamel (24x26mm), 
by W.Kerr, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'A.Gray/
(Place) 15th/(Time) 6-11-44/(L.N.S.W.W.); Dunlop (Road 
Race), (1936), in gilt bronze and enamel (29x30mm), ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Beverley . Perth/1936/
W.Connery/H.M.S./6-29-2'; Dunlop Road Race, undated, 
in gilt bronze and enamel (29x30mm), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed, 'B.Page/5hr 18min 9sec'. Very fine - 
extremely fine. (4)

$200
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408*
NSW Cycling Union, prize fob medal in gold (9ct; 17.18g; 
31.5mm), by W.Kerr, scroll and ring top suspension, obverse 
inscribed, 'W.T.S', reverse inscribed, 'N.S.W.C.U./President's 
1/ 2 Mile/1st/W.T.Shappard./22.4.08.'. Toned very fine. 

$600

409*
(Charters Towers Pastoral & Agricultural Association), 
Queensland Jubilee, 1859-1909, in gilt bronze (46mm), no 
maker, reverse inscribed, 'Champion Bullock/J.R.Lamond/
Towers Show, 1909', in case of issue, this with some damage. 
Some very small edge nicks, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine. 

$500

See illustration (this medal) in Australian Agricultural Show Medals And 
Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, p206.

410*
National Agricultural & Industrial Association Of 
Queensland, Queensland Jubilee, 1859-1909, in silver 
(46mm), by Amor, reverse inscribed, 'Crows Nest Butter/Co 
Ltd/Butter'. Surface marks and edge nicks, otherwise good 
very fine and rare. 

$320

411*
Ship Rescue Award, Newcastle, rescue recognition fob in 
voided gilt silver (32mm), handcrafted by P&Co, with 
scroll and ring top suspension, obverse, a shield inscribed 
'Newcastle/27.9.09', and engraved with a scene of two 
men with a rocket launcher for firing rescue ropes and a 
floundering ship out in the high seas, around this is a life buoy 
inscribed, 'Rocket Brigade', and around this is a coiled rope, 
reverse inscribed, 'Newcastle's/Recognition/For/Services 
Rendered/P.Stratton.'. Very fine. 

$500

This recognition fob was for services rendered by P. Stratton for the rescue 
of crew and passengers from the American four-masted schooner, Alpena, 
at Stockton Beach at Newcastle.

In The Daily Telegraph on Friday 1 October 1909, page 8 it was reported.

THE SCHOONER ALPENA

BRAVERY TO BE RECOGNISED

NEWCASTLE, Thursday. - A public meeting was held last night for the 
purpose of considering what steps should be taken to recognise the heroic 
conduct of the crew of the lifeboat Victoria, in rescuing all hands from the 
schooner Alpena on Monday, last. The Mayor (Ald, J. C. Reid) presided. 
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The following resolutions were carried: -

1. That in the opinion of this meeting the heroic conduct of the lifeboat 
crew, and also of the master and crew of the pilot steamer Ajax, in going 
to the assistance in the height of the gale of those on board the schooner 
Alpena, when in great danger, off the port of Newcastle, on last Monday 
morning, and rescuing all hands, including a lady (the captain's wife) is 
worthy of all commendation, and sympathetically appeals to all classes of 
the community.

2. That all present form themselves into a committee (with power to add 
to their number) for the purpose of practically carrying out the previous 
resolution.

3. That subscription lists be opened for the purpose of obtaining funds for 
this worthy object.

The town clerk (Mr. Scott Holland) was appointed treasurer. A collection 
taken up at the meeting realised a substantial sum.

With research.

412*
Albury & Border Pastoral & Agricultural Society, 1910, 
in bronze (47.5mm), by Stokes & Martin, Melb(ourne), 
ring top suspension fitted, reverse inscribed, 'Champion/
Sporting Dog/W.R.Ringwood/1910.'. A few dark tone spots, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$200

413*
Shooting prize, (1910), fob medal in gold (9ct; 4.81g; 
27x30mm), ring top suspension (this missing), obverse 
inscribed, 'CRC' (Collector Rifle Club), reverse inscribed, 
'1st Prize/Presented to/P.J.McInerney./by/A.E.Crowther./200 
& 300 Yd Range./Handicap/Shoot Off.'. Toned good fine. 

$150

Captain P.J.McInerney was a member of the Collector Rifle Club and the 
above medal was awarded in the competition held on 6 September 1910 
when Collector Rifle Club defeated Goulburn Rifle Club.

414*
S.P.C.C. (St Paul's Cricket Club), (Rockhampton), 
handcrafted fob in voided gold (9ct; 2.86g; 23x32mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension, obverse inscribed, 'H.S.C.', 
reverse inscribed, 'S.P.C.C/Bowling/1910-11/AV - 18.4.39'. 
Toned good very fine. 

$100

H.S.Chase was the top club bowler with 40 overs, 4 maidens, 79 runs, 18 
wickets at an average of 4.39. St Paul's Cricket Club won both the senior 

and junior premierships for the 1910-11 season.

415*
NSWR, Railway Ambulance Corps award cross, reverse 
with 'Passed 1912' in relief, in silver (36x36mm), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, 'A.T.Turner'. Good very fine 
and scarce type with reverse lettering in relief. 

$60

416*
To Commemorate The Centenary Of Australia's First 
Coinage, (c1913), Holey Dollar & Dump First Australian 
Coinage, in gilt (31mm) (C.T/12), design by A.C. (Alfred 
Chitty), minted by S. & S. (Stokes & Sons). A few small tone 
spots, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare in this metal 
with mintage unknown. 

$480
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417*
To Commemorate The Centenary Of Australia's First 
Coinage, (c1913), Holey Dollar & Dump First Australian 
Coinage, in silver (31mm) (C.T/12), design by A.C. (Alfred 
Chitty), minted by S. & S. (Stokes & Sons). Heavily toned, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated and extremely scarce with a 
mintage of only 50. 

$400

418*
Captain Von Muller, SMS Emden, 1914, in silver (33mm) 
by M.Ziegler/Grunthal (MH430a; Zietzmann 4054). Toned, 
good extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 2888).

419*
QR (Queensland Railways), Member of Parliament pass in 
the form of a handcrafted tie bar style badge in voided gold 
(18ct; 8.56g; 43x21.5mm), no maker, pin-back; obverse 
inscribed, 'Member Of Parliament', reverse inscribed, 'Port 
Curtis Electorate/J.H.Kessell'. Extremely fine. 

$600

J. H. Kessell was the Liberal member for Port Curtis 1912-1915 in the 
Queensland Parliament. John Henry Kessell was born at Kadina, South 
Australia in 1870. He was educated in Bathurst, NSW and later was a 
proprietor of the Gladstone Observer newspaper and chairman and director 
of the Mt Morgan Co. He was president of the Australian Provincial Press 
Association and also president of the Queensland Country Press Association. 
He died at Lewisham Hospital, Sydney, NSW and was buried at the Field of 
Mars Cemetery in Ryde. In 1912 he contested the seat of Port Curtis in the 
state election but lost by two votes although the election was later declared 
null and void and he won the subsequent by-election. He served for nearly 
3 years before losing his seat in the 1915 election.

420*
WFC (W? Football Club), handcrafted fob in voided gold 
(9ct; 4.03g; 30x40mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
obverse inscribed, 'JH', reverse inscribed, 'W F C/1915/won 
by/J Haughton/Best Forward'. Extremely fine. 

$150

421*
The Justices Association Of Western Australia, fob medal in 
gold (9ct; 5.16g; 21mm), maker's mark 'M', scroll and ring 
top suspension (ring top section open), reverse inscribed, 
'J.P.Harris/16 Sept. 1916'. Good fine. 

$160
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422*
New South Wales Fire Brigade, Long Service and Good 
Conduct Medal, inscribed on edge, 'F. McA. Ryan. Jan.18, 
1916.'; also Metropolitan Fire Brigade brass title bar by 
Stokes & Sons. The medal in case by W.J. Amor, Sydney, 
nearly uncirculated, the title bar very fine. (2)

$220

423*
Railway Workers & General Laborers' Assoc Of N.S.W., 
1908-1916, badge in sterling silver and blue enamel (27mm) 
(Smith 562), by Amor, scroll and ring top suspension. Scratch 
on reverse, otherwise very fine. 

$80

424*
Fire Brigade Employees Union Of N.S.W., 1911-16, badge in 
voided silver and blue enamel (23mm) (Smith 490, appears 
to be a variety as Smith records it as having mauve enamel), 
no maker, with scroll and ring top suspension. Very fine 
and rare. 

$240

425
Coin jewellery, cut out bust of King George V with high hat 
and on a boomerang, made from a 1916 Australian penny, 
silvered and with large stick-pin; a brooch made from a 
voided 1927 Canberra florin, pin-back; also Great Britain, 
commemorative medals for Queen Victoria's Diamond 
Jubilee in 1897, one in shape of a cross in brass (36mm), with 
ribbon slot but no ribbon, another in shape of a 5-pointed 
star in brass (48mm), plain reverse, ring top broken. Fine 
- very fine. (4)

$50

part

426*   
Brighton (Red Cross) Festival, 1917, badge in voided gilt 
and enamel (39x19mm), by Stokes & Sons, Melb, pin-
back; Roseleigh, badge in silver and enamel (27x22mm), by 
Stokes & Sons, Melb, pin-back (possibly a souvenir from 
Roseleigh Cottage at Gloucester Tops, NSW). Toned, good 
very fine. (2)

$60

427*
Queensland Peace Thanksgiving, November 1918, 
presentation medal in silver (39mm) (C.1918/8), by C.H. 
(Chas Handford), reverse, 'Peace with Victory, Justice 
Triumphant/Presented/By The/Queensland/Government/
To' and inscribed, 'A.S.McLelland', edge inscribed 'Piping 
Contest', pierced at 12 o'clock for suspension. Toned nearly 
extremely fine and very rare. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 962).
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428*
Be Rational Vote National, political badge in gilt and enamel 
(24mm), by Stokes & Sons, Melbourne, two lugs on back 
for wear. Very fine and scarce. 

$60

The above slogan was used in 1919 for the upcoming federal election. It was 
also used in an appeal to women voters in the 1925 election. Then again, in 
1932 the Telegraph in Brisbane, Queensland ran a slogan competition and 
one of the entrants submitted the slogan 'Be Rational Vote National'.

429*
Voluntary Workers Association, Member badge 1919, in 
silvered and enamel (23mm), by Amor, Sydney, pin-back; 
another, Member badge 1919 & 20, in gilt and enamel 
(25mm), by Amor, Sydney, pin-back. Extremely fine. (2)

$60

430*
Amalgamated Rail & Tram. Serv. Assoc., 1920, badge in 
gilt and blue enamel (23mm) (Smith 29), by Amor, Sydney, 
scroll and ring top suspension, reverse numbered 284. 
Extremely fine. 

$120

This association along with various others was deregistered following the 
NSW General Strike of 1917. A bill to provide re-registration of this and 
other deregistered unions was introduced into the NSW parliament in 
October 1920.

431*
South Australian Chamber of Manufacturers Incorporated 
1869, All Australian Peace Exhibition 1920, prize medal 
in silver (51mm), no maker, reverse inscribed, 'Perry 
Engineering Co./Iron and Steel/Forgings'. Hairlines and a few 
spots, otherwise nicely toned and nearly extremely fine. 

$160

432*
Souvenir Of The Easter Show, Sydney, undated, in bronze 
(43.5x46mm) (C.S/3d), with bar suspender (pin missing), 
Made in USA. Very fine. 

$100
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433*
T(owns)ville Eisteddfod, prize fob in handcrafted gold (9ct; 
3.90g; 23x33mm), ring top suspension, obverse inscribed, 
'JFS', reverse inscribed, 'Tville/Eisteddfod/1921/Bass Solo/
won by/J F Squire'. Very fine. 

$120

J.F.Squire also played tennis (1913) and was a baritone singer (1922) in 
Charters Towers in Queensland being the soloist at the Central Methodist 
Church. He was employed by Holliman & Co, hardware and timber suppliers 
to the mining industry.

434*
Old Geelong Grammarians Association, fob medal in voided 
9ct gold and enamel (9ct; tot wt 6.20g; 24mm), possibly by 
Stokes, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 
'T.E.B.S.'. Good fine. 

$200

435*
The Honorary Justices Association Of Tasmania, fob medal 
in gold and enamel (15ct; 7.83g; 22mm), scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Alfred Geo. Scott.'. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$400

436*
New South Wales Justices Association, 1911, fob medal in 
gold (15ct; 6.27g; 22mm), scroll and ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed, 'Edward Gill/(Appointed)/16.Aug.1922.'. 
Good fine. 

$320

437*
Royal National Agricultural & Industrial Asscn Q'land, 
Life Member fob medal (KC), uniface in gold (9ct; 6.35g; 
23x28mm), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'W 
Whatling'. Very fine. 

$190

438*
B.F.C. (Balmoral Football Club), handcrafted fob medal 
in voided gold (9ct; 2.62g; 25x23.5mm), by H.P, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'B.F.C./Winners/
H.Chenet/1924'. Small dent to football on obverse, otherwise 
very fine. 

$100
Mr Harry Cheney, a railway officer at Landsborough Railway Station on the 
Sunshine Coast of Queensland, was a member of the Balmoral Football Club 
since its inception and was highly regarded by its members and officials.

439
Queensland, medalets and badges, mostly for Rockhampton 
and Brisbane plus one silver Kentish 1842-1992, mostly in 
2x2 holders. Fine - uncirculated. (19)

$200
440
Union badges, 1920's (17) in 2x2 holders described, tinnies 
(2) and MCC lapel badge. Fine - extremely fine. (20)

$400
441
Australian medals and lapel badge collection, also includes 
several world badges and a coin, noted 29th International 
Eucharistic Congress Sydney 1928 in silvered (C.1928/3); 
Royal Visit 1954 in gilded (C.1954/9); Centenary of 
Woollahra 1960 in aluminium (C.1960/6) (2); New South 
Wales Corrective Services bicentennial issue in bronze 
(C.1988/93) (2); Centenary of Federation Australia Day 
Medallion 2001 with pin-back suspender and ribbon (low 
issue); Masonic jewel made from a concave reverse shaved 
George VI penny, inscribed, 'No.640 S.C' and around the 
edge 'Duty R.A.Chapter Advanced 2.4.46'; The Girls Life 
Brigade medal with ribbon and Good Service suspender; 
N.S.W. Rugby Football League Schoolboy Referee, pin-back 
enamel and gilt badge (44mm); Campbell Clan boar's head 
lapel badge; Operative Painters & Decorators Union of 
Australia 1951 lapel badge (Smith 507), and Transport and 
General Workers Union lapel badge (not recorded in Smith); 
Conrad International Jupiters Gold Coast Casino $1 chip; 
Readers Digest token R/9313-3; Sydney Legacy Widows 
Club pin-back badge for E.C.Stoker, reverse inscribed 275; 
many other medals and badges. A few poor but mostly fine 
- extremely fine. (approx 70)

$150
Ex Warwick Cary Collection.
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442*
Fourth Australian & New Zealand Philatelic Congress & 
International Philatelic Exhibition, Melbourne, 1928, prize 
medal in silver (38mm), by Stokes, Melb, reverse inscribed, 
'A.S.A.Whelen/(DIVISION) XIV/(Class) 1/2nd Award'. 
Nicely toned, a few hairlines, otherwise uncirculated. 

$120

443*
The Honorary Justices Association Of Victoria, fob medal 
in gold and enamel (15ct; 7.81g; 22mm), scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, 'R.J.Sillitoe./Central/1929/
Bailwick'. Good very fine. 

$400

Councillor R.J.Sillitoe, a real estate auctioneer, was the mayor of Sandringham 
Council in 1937-1938 and 1949-1950.

444*
Thallon Memorial, Junior Examination Queensland 
University, 1929, in gold (15ct; 18.22g; 26mm), no maker, 
reverse inscribed, 'John F./Reddy/1929', edge inscribed, 
'Christian Brothers College Ipswich'. Hairlines, obverse 
lettering double struck, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,000

The Thallon Memorial Medal was established as a memorial to James 
Forsyth Thallon under whose leadership as Queensland Commissioner 
for Railways from 1 November 1902 to 24 march 1911 the Queensland 
Railways Department developed a broad network. It was awarded to children 
of railwaymen gaining the highest marks in the Junior Examination at the 
University of Queensland. John Franklin Reddy was the son of Mr John F. 
Reddy, an engine driver from Dugandan.

445*
Fifth Australian Philatelic Exhibition, Sydney, 1932, in 
gilt silver (31mm; 24.44g), by M & M, Sydney (Miller & 
Morris), reverse inscribed, '5th/Aust./Philatelic/Exhibition/
Sydney. 1932./E.Sussmilch./Div VII./1st Award. ' Extremely 
fine. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 4130) 4-6 August 1999 and Roxbury's 
Auction House October 2017.

446*
Victorian Salon Of Photography, Melbourne Centenary, 
1934, in bronze (50.5mm) (C.1934/10), by Stokes, unnamed. 
Good very fine and scarce, only 19 minted. 

$120
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447*
VICVI (Victorian Centenary & Sixth Australasian Philatelic 
Exhibition), Melbourne 1934, philatelic prize medal in 
antique gilded (38x50mm) (C.1934/11, this medal), by 
Stokes, reverse impressed, 'C. Fawcett./Meters', written in 
ink on top right edge, '2688'. Some toning, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated. 

$80

The Philatelic Societies of Victoria held the Sixth Australasian Philatelic 
Exhibition at the Melbourne Town Hall on November 8-17, 1934 during the 
celebration of the Centenary of Victoria. The official opening was performed 
by Lord Milne supported by the Melbourne Lord Mayor. The exhibition 
attracted 500 entries from collectors residing all over the world.

448*
King George VI & Queen Elizabeth Crowned May 12 1937, 
uniface strike of The Three Kings Of 1936 medal, in antique 
bronze (51mm) (C.1937/21). A later striking but very scarce, 
uncirculated. 

$80

449*
NSWG Railway Ambulance, Life Member Efficient medal 
in gold (9ct; 10.73g), obverse inscribed, '1943', reverse 
inscribed, 'A.Irving'; N.S.W.R. Ambulance Corps, Efficiency 
Medal in 9ct gold and red enamel, reverse inscribed, 
'A.Irving/Efficient/1937', with pin-back 9ct gold suspension 
bar with the reverse inscribed, 'A.Irving/Efficient 1940' 
(tot wt with ribbon and bar 12.51g); another in silver the 
reverse inscribed, '1934/Efficient/A.Irving', with pin-back 
silver suspension bar 'Efficient 1936' and inscribed 'A.Irving' 
and with a silver clasp 'Efficient 1936'; also The St John 
Ambulance Association, Hon Instructor badge in silvered 
and enamel. Good very fine. (4)

$700

In 1934 A.Irving passed his ambulance examinations while based at the 
Cardiff Railway Locomotive Workshops Ambulance in Newcastle, NSW 
and was awarded a silver medal.
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450*
(North Queensland Rifle Meeting), shooting medal in voided 
gold (9ct; 6.21g; 24x32mm), with ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed, 'P.J.Mellick's medal match 1938/Won by 
H.W.Jackson. ' Toned very fine. 

$200

The North Queensland Rifle Meeting was held at Cluden, Townsville over 
the Easter weekend in April 1938. In the P.J.Mellick Medal Match fired 
over 300 yards the winner was H.W.Jackson of the Marian Rifle Club near 
Mackay in Queensland.

451*
Royal Shipwreck Relief Humane Society of N.S.W., award 
medal in silver (37mm), reverse inscribed, 'E.J.Fleming/For 
Saving Life at/Port Darwin/30. Sep. 1939.'. Toned extremely 
fine. 

$1,500

RSRHS: Case number 1940/09 - case notes state - Eric John Edward 
Fleming, 3rd Officer, S.S. Mangola, c/- Burns Philp & Co. Ltd., Bridge Street, 
Sydney. At about 8p.m. on the 30th September, 1939, at Port Darwin, the 
chief wireless operator of the R.A.F.A. steamer "Kurumba", a man named 
Oswald, fell overboard from the Mangola which was lying at the wharf. 
Fleming dived overboard and swam to Oswald, who had been carried some 
400 yards from the ship due to the strong current prevailing at the time. 
They were picked up by a shore launch. These waters are badly infested with 
sharks and alligators (sic actually saltwater crocodiles).

In the Townsville Daily Bulletin, Friday 13 October 1939, Darwin Notes, 
page 12 there was a brief report of the incident as follows, 'A member of the 
crew of one of the boats in port had a narrow escape from drowning when 
he fell overboard on Monday night. Another of the crew jumped in to save 
him, but the seven-knot tide swept them well out into the harbour before the 
Qantas Empire Co.'s launch was able to meet and to rescue them.'

With research.

452
Medalets and badges, mostly 1950-1988, some in 2x2 
holders majority loose, sorted into three clip-seal bags. Fine 
- uncirculated. (approx 150)

$150

453*
Centenary Of The Government Of Victoria, 1851-1951, in 
oxidised bronze (64mm) (C.1951/3), design by A.Meszaros, 
struck by Pinches, London, low issue of 102, in official case 
with descriptive card. Uncirculated. 

$140

454*
N.C.O.B.A. (Nudgee College Old Boys' Association), 
(Brisbane), badge in voided gold (9ct; 2.46g; 18x19.5mm), 
by Handford, pin-back. Very fine. 

$70
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455*
French Exhibitions In Australia, March-April 1956, La 
Perouse 1741-1788, in bronze (67mm) (C.1956/10), by 
Georges Guiraud, edge stamped Bronze, in Monnaie de 
Paris fitted card box of issue (this with a tear). Toned 
uncirculated. 

$150

456*
The Justices Association Of S. Aus.-Inc., fob medal in gold 
and enamel (9ct; 5.31g; 23.5mm), by R P Sarre (double 
struck), button lug back marked 'Stokes & Sons, Melb', 
reverse inscribed, 'S.P.Ramsey 14.2.57'. Good very fine. 

$160

457*
Captain Cook, 200th anniversary, medallion pair in 18 
carat gold (2.5 ounces; 32 and 44mm) by RAM for Matthey 
Garrett (C.1970/36, 7). In case of issue with certificate no 
865, FDC. 

$4,500

458*
The Royal Visit, 1970, in gold (18 carat) (38mm, 1.50 troy 
ounces each) with Queen and Prince Philip (c.1970/59) and 
another with Prince Charles and Princess Anne (c.1970/60) 
both by Matthey Garrett. In case of issue, edge numbered 
865, FDC. (2)

$4,800
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459*
University Of Queensland Sports Union, G.R.Hulbert 
Bursary, uniface in bronze (51mm), reverse inscribed, 'Steven 
Cerutti/1971', in case of jeweller, F.W.Nissen, Brisbane. Case 
damaged, medal with oxidation spotting and a few very 
minor edge nicks, otherwise extremely fine. 

$60

This award was named in honour of the first employee of the University of 
Queensland Sports Association, Geoff Hulbert. It was created in 1959 and 
recognises the active involvement of the club and its executive in University 
of Queensland Sport activities, improvements to club administration and 
outstanding sporting achievements. In 1971 the recipient, Steven Cerutti, 
was a member of the U-19B Premiership winning rugby union side and the 
following year was a member of the Grand Final A Grade Squad.

460*
Opening Of The Sydney Opera House And Royal Visit, 
1973, in 18 carat gold (32mm) (.75 of a troy ounce each) 
(C.1973/16, 17) by Matthey Garrett. In case of issue with 
certificate no 0865, FDC. (2)

$2,500

461
The Sir John Storey Award, uniface medal in oxidised 
bronze (70mm), design by Andor Meszaros 1962; Rex 
Clarke Medal, undated, uniface in bronze (63mm), design 
by Michael Meszaros 1974. The first medal with edge nicks, 
the second medal with dig marks on reverse, both medals 
made for securing to a plaque, very fine. (2)

$100

An article in the Australian Coin Review in January 1983 states that the 
Sir John Storey Award medal was struck by the Royal Australian Mint in 
1981-82.

462
The Complete Works of Johannes Vermeer, set of thirty 
one proof 24ct gold plate on sterling silver medals (44mm, 
approx 25g each), each depicting an artwork of Vermeer, 
issued by Stokes (Australasia), 1975. Without timber display 
box, medals are still on cards, FDC. 

$450

463
Liverpool District Hospital, enamelled shield (67x72mm) 
inscribed on reverse, 'Presented to/Dr & Mrs J.Taylor/In 
Appreciation of Your Support/1972'; Australian Bicentenary, 
Education, 1988, medal issued to school children, in cupro 
nickel (40mm) (C.Bicent.178); Australia, mint five dollars, 
1988; also Uruguay, five neuvos pesos, 1976. Very fine - 
uncirculated. (4)

$40

464
Commonwealth Of Australia, 75th Anniversary of 
Federation, 1976, set of seven medals in sterling silver 
(45mm; 44.7g each) by The Birmingham Mint (C.1976/17-
23). In timber box of issue together with certificate, FDC. 

$220

Ex Kevin Foster Collection.

465
Great Explorers of Australia, 1977, set of twenty one ounce 
proof minted sterling silver by The Birmingham Mint. In 
timber box of issue, some toning, uncirculated. 

$500

Ex Kevin Foster Collection.

466
The Royal Commonwealth Society,  Coronation 
Commemorative Medals, 1953-1978, proof set of two, 
one in sterling silver and one bronze (each 130g; 63mm) by 
Franklin Mint, edge marked 'An Official Commemorative of 
the Royal Commonwealth Society', both medals with edge 
number 0528. In official set case, FDC. 

$130

Ex Kevin Foster Collection.
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467*
South Australia Jubilee, 150th Anniversary of South 
Australia's Colonisation, 1986, three medallion proof set, 
22ct gold (33g; 33mm), sterling silver (18g; 33mm), bronze 
(15g; 33mm) (C.1986/10). In red plush presentation case 
with certificate number 48 of 150 issued, FDC. (3)

$2,500

468
The Australian Bicentennial Commemorative Medallion 
Series, proof set of six medallions in sterling silver (ASW 
= 12.50 ounces). Outer with sticky black adhesion on top 
side otherwise, FDC. 

$300

Ex David Ross Collection.

469*
Air Mail Exhibition, Aeropex88, Adelaide, 1988, in oxidised 
silvered (38mm) (C.1988/61), by Stokes, in plastic case. A 
few small edge flat spots, otherwise uncirculated. 

$50

470
Battle Of Long Tan, 25th Anniversary, Australian War 
Memorial, in sterling silver (70mm; 150g)) by Royal 
Australian Mint; Private Victor Stanley Jones, undated, in 
copper (50mm), by A.J.Parkes, obverse, uniformed bust of 
Jones, reverse, details in 13-lines of Jones, first Australian 
volunteer KIA; also proof silver one dollar, 2001 Centenary 
of the Army. The first in case with certificate, the last in case, 
uncirculated - FDC. (3)

$150

471
Tasmania, Evandale, National Penny Farthing Championships, 
1995 gold (gilt bronze) (2, one cased uninscribed, other '1st 
Place/Relay', silver plate '2nd Place/Handicap', bronze 3rd 
Place/National/Championship' all awarded to Michael 
Sullivan. With ribbons attached, uncirculated. (4)

$150

472
New South Wales Police Service, Commissioner's Olympic 
Citation, a pin-back citation bar in chrome and enamel, 
clip-pin back, awarded in recognition of your valuable 
contribution to the Police Service during the Sydney 2000 
Olympic Games. In official case of issue, uncirculated. 

$100

473
New South Wales Police Service, Commissioner's Olympic 
Citation, a pin-back citation bar in chrome and enamel, 
clip-pin back, awarded in recognition of your valuable 
contribution to the Police Service during the Sydney 2000 
Olympic Games. Extremely fine. 

$50
474
Sydney 2000 Paralympic Victory Medallion sets, Sydney 
2000 Paralympic Victory Medallion sets, in cases of issue 
(2); Canberra Raiders, Road to Victory medal, 1991, in 
cupro nickel (38mm). Both set cases with some foxing and 
one silvered medal with spotty toning, otherwise both sets 
uncirculated, the last medal good very fine. (2 sets + 1)

$50* 
 in cases of issue (2); Canberra Raiders, Road to Victory 
medal, 1991, in cupro nickel (38mm). Both set cases with 
some foxing and one silvered medal with spotty toning, 
otherwise both sets uncirculated, the last medal good very 
fine. (2 sets + 1)

$50

475
Australian Numismatic Society, eleven different Proclamation 
Coins, 200th anniversary medals in bronze. Uncirculated. 
(11)

$100

476
Modern commemorative medals, in sets, all base metal, three 
sets relating to early colonial history, the other relating to 
the RAN, private issues. Uncirculated. (4)

$80

477
First World War, Silver Commmemorative Collection, three 
complete sets with proof finish, two of the three containing 
small gold medals in 14 carat (2 g each), otherwise a total of 
twenty five .333 fine silver medals each depicting significant 
moments in Australia's WWW I experience, by Macquarie 
Mint; also modern replica trench art, a truncated 105mm 
M14 shell with an attached peak and badge to resemble a 
WWI officers cap. Very fine - FDC. (4)

$150

478
Mixed Historical medals and coins, includes, base metal 
commemorative medals and medalets, c.1900-1990 (approx 
65); Seventy fifth anniversary of Federation commemorative 
in sterling silver, 1976 (19.7 g) MCC Test Cricket Medallion, 
commemorating a century of test cricket between England 
and Australia, 1877-1977, in sterling silver (50 g); Coins, 
Austria, Maria Theresa thaler, restrike; Australia, unofficial 
mint set, 1966; dollars, 1988 (15), 1992, 1994; proof fine 
silver fifty cents, 2002; Cook Islands, proof sterling silver two 
and a half dollars, 1973 (missing packaging); Great Britain, 
mixed base metal commemorative crowns (6); USA, Morgan 
dollar, 1884O (gVF). Poor - FDC. (lot)

$250

Ex Kevin Foster Collection.


